

Kurt J. Krautheim  
**BALESTRIERE FARIELLO**  
225 Broadway, 29<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 374-5421  
Facsimile: (212) 208-2613  
kurt.krautheim@balestrierefariello.com  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

**NEW YORK SUPREME COURT  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

**JOHN BRUMMER,**

Plaintiff,

- against -

**RED RABBIT, LLC, and RHYS W.  
POWELL,**

Defendants.

Index No.: 652565/2012

Part 49

Hon. O. Peter Sherwood, J.S.C.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

APPLICABLE STANDARD.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

    I.    DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE FRAUD CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THERE IS AMPLE EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANTS DEFRAUDED BRUMMER BY INTENTIONALLY OMITTING AND CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS .....8

        A. Powell Owed a Duty to Brummer.....9

        B. Defendants Concealed Material Facts.....10

        C. Defendants Acted With Fraudulent Intent.....12

        D. Defendants’ Breach Damaged Brummer.....13

    II.   DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THERE IS AMPLE EVIDENCE THAT POWELL BREACHED HIS FIDUCIARY DUTY TO BRUMMER.....14

        A. Powell Owed Brummer a Fiduciary Duty.....15

        B. Powell Breached his Duty by Concealing Material Facts.....16

        C. Brummer Had No Obligation to Guess That Powell Was Hiding Discussions With New Investors.....18

III. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THERE IS AMPLE EVIDENCE THAT POWELL’S ACTIONS HAVE CAUSED HIS UNJUST ENRICHMENT AT BRUMMER’S EXPENSE.....19

A. Powell and Red Rabbit Have Received a Benefit.....19

B. Brummer Sustained a Clear Loss.....20

IV. PLAINTIFF DESERVES JUDGMENT ON DEFENDANTS’ SOLE COUNTERCLAIM BECAUSE IT IS FLATLY REFUTED BY THE FACE OF THE AGREEMENTS.....21

A. Plaintiff Did Not Breach the Operating Agreement Because There Was No Affirmative Duty to Be a Fundraiser.....21

B. Plaintiff Did Not Breach the Operating Agreement Because There Was No Affirmative Duty to Be a Nutrition Expert.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986) .....	8
<i>Barrett v. Freifeld</i> , 77 A.D.3d 600 (2d Dept. 2010) .....	9
<i>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 461 (1989) .....	16
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Walker</i> , 12 AD3d 480 (2d Dept. 2004) .....	20
<i>Colasacco v. Robert E. Lawrence Real Estate</i> , 68 A.D.3d 706 (2d Dept. 2009) .....	9
<i>Dembeck v. 220 Cent. Park S., LLC</i> , 33 A.D.3d 491 (1st Dept 2006) .....	10
<i>Diamond v. Oreamuno</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 494 (1969) .....	21
<i>Goldberger v. Brick &amp; Ballerstein, Inc.</i> , 217 A.D.2d 682 (2nd Dept. 1995).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Rothko</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 305 (1977) .....	20
<i>Jana L. v. W. 129th St. Realty Corp.</i> , 22 A.D.3d 274 (1st Dept. 2005) .....	10
<i>Jo Ann Homes At Bellmore, Inc. v Dworetz</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 112 (1969) .....	13
<i>Kaung v. Bd. of Managers of Biltmore Towers Condo. Ass’n</i> , 873 N.Y.S.2d 421 (2008) .....	8, 9
<i>Lio v. Mingyi Zhong</i> , 10 Misc.3d 1068(A) (Sup. Ct, N.Y. Co., 2006) .....	16

<i>Marcus v. Otis</i> , 168 F.2d 649 (2d Cir. 1948) .....	20
<i>Masters v. 14-22 Leonard St. Assoc. LLC</i> , 11 A.D.3d 380 .....	22
<i>McGuire v Huntress</i> , 83 A.D.3d 1418 (4th Dept. 2011) .....	15
<i>Nasaba Corp. v Harfred Realty Corp.</i> , 287 N.Y. 290 (1942) .....	14
<i>Nathanson v. Nathanson</i> , 20 A.D.3d 403 (2d Dept. 2005) .....	16, 17
<i>Orlando v. Kukielka</i> , 40 A.D.3d 829 (2d Dept. 2007) .....	9
<i>Owens v Waterhouse</i> , 225 A.D. 582 (4th Dept. 1929) .....	13
<i>Rotuba Extruders, Inc. v. Ceppos</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 223 (1978) .....	8
<i>S. J. Capelin Assoc., Inc. v. Globe Mfg. Corp.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 338, 341 (1974) .....	8
<i>Salm v. Feldstein</i> , 20 A.D.3d 469 (2d Dept. 2005) .....	16, 18
<i>Starr Foundation v. American Intern. Group, Inc.</i> , 76 A.D.3d 25 (1st Dept. 2010) .....	14
<i>State v. Rachmani Corp.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 718 (1988) .....	11
<i>Stevenson Equip. v Chemig Constr. Corp.</i> , 170 A.D.2d 769 (3d Dept. 1991) .....	10
<i>Striker v. Graham Pest Control Co. Inc.</i> , 179 A.D.2d 984 (3d Dept. 1992) .....	14

<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	11
<i>United Nat'l Bank v Ettinger</i> , 59 A.D.2d 584 (3d Dept. 1977) .....	13
<i>Weiss v. Garfield</i> , 21 A.D.2d 156 (3rd Dept. 1964) .....	9
<i>Wiener v. Lazard Freres &amp; Co.</i> , 241 A.D.2d 114 (1st Dept. 1998) .....	16
<i>Willoughby v. Webster</i> , 13 Misc.3d 1230(A) (Sup. Ct, Nassau Co., 2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Zulawski v. Taylor</i> , 11 Misc.3d 1058(A) (Sup. Ct, Erie Co., 2005) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
LLCL § 409(a).....	17
